SECRETARIAT OF THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001

No. 491/SM-KTK/1/2024/Communication

Dated:-07.05.2024

To

The Nodal Officer 'X'

Subject: Take down request to 'X' -reg.

Dear Nodal Officer,

I am directed to inform that post of "BJP4Karnataka" (as mentioned below) is violative of extant legal framework.

 $\underline{https://twitter.com/BJP4Karnataka/status/1786725873334256103?t=Fdn3n1X_CTNs84ScAjF61w\&s=08}$

- 2. An FIR (copy enclosed) has already been registered in the matter. It is further brought to your notice that Chief Electoral Officer, Karnataka through Cyber Crime Division, Bengaluru has already directed X on 05.05.2024 to take down the objectionable post as per Section 79(3)(b) of Information Technology Act and rule 3(1)(d) of The Information Technology (Intermediary Guidelines and Digital Media Ethics Code) Rules 2021. However, the post has not been taken down yet.
- 3. Therefore, 'X' is directed to take down the post immediately. This is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Yours faithfully,

ANUJ CHANDAK)

JOINT DIRECTOR & NODAL OFFICER

e-mail: anuj.chandak@nic.in Tel No: 01123052205, Ext. 448

ಪ್ರಥಮ ವರ್ತಮಾನ ವರದಿ

(ದಂಡಪ್ರಕ್ರಿಯ ಸಂಹಿತೆ ಕಲಂ 154 ರ ಕೆಳಗೆ)

ಘನ ನ್ಯಾಯಾಲಯ : 42nd Addl. CMM Court,Nrupatunga Road, Bangalore City

1. ಜಿಲ್ಲೆ : Bengaluru City ವೃತ್ತ/ಉಪ ವಿಭಾಗ : Malleshwaram Sub-Divisio ಪೊಲೀಸ್ ಠಾಣೆ : Malleshwaram

ಅಪರಾಧ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ : 0067/2024 ಪ್ರ.ವ.ವ.ದಿನಾಂಕ : 05/05/2024 PS

2. ಕಾಯ್ದೆ ಮತ್ತು ಕಲಂಗಳು : IPC 1860 (U/s-505(2)); REPRESENTATION OF PEOPLE ACT, 1950,1951,1989 (U/s-125)

3. (a) ಕೃತ್ಯ ನಡೆದ ದಿನ : Saturday ದಿನಾಂಕ ದಿಂದ : 04/05/2024 ದಿನಾಂಕ ವರೆಗೆ : 05/05/2024

ವೇಳೆಯಿಂದ : 17:23:00 ವೇಳೆಯವರೆಗೆ : 14:00:00

(b) ಠಾಣೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ವರ್ತಮಾನ ಸ್ವೀಕರಿಸಿದ ದಿನಾಂಕ : 05/05/2024 16:30:00 ಬರವಣಿಗೆಯಲ್ಲಿ / ಹೇಳಿಕೆ : Written

(c) ಪಿರ್ಯಾದುದಾರ / ಬಾತ್ಮೀದಾರ ತಡವಾಗಿ ವರದಿ ಮಾಡಿದಕ್ಕೆ ಕಾರಣಗಳು :

(d) ಜನರಲ್ ಡೈರಿ ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ ಮತ್ತು ಸಮಯ : 3 , 16:30:00

4. (a) ಕೃತ್ಯ ನಡೆದ ಸ್ಥಳ :

BJP State Party Office, Malleshwaram, Bengaluru City, Karnataka, 560003

(b) ಪೊಲೀಸ್ ಠಾಣೆ ಯಿಂದ ಇರುವ ದಿಕ್ಕು ಮತ್ತು ದೂರ : Towards North 1.5 km

(c) ಗ್ರಾಮ : MALLESHWARA ಗಸ್ತಿನ ಹೆಸರು : Beat 2

(d) ಸ್ಥಳವು ಬೇರೆ ಪೊಲೀಸ್ ಠಾಣೆ ವ್ಯಾಪ್ತಿಗೆ ಬರುವಂತಹದ್ದು ಆದರೆ ಆ ಪೊಲೀಸ್ ಠಾಣೆಯ ಹೆಸರು :

ಜಿಲ್ಲೆ :

5. ಪಿರ್ಯಾದುದಾರ/ಬಾತ್ಮೀದಾರ:

(a) ಹೆಸರು : Prajwal T R ತಂದೆ / ಗಂಡನ ಹೆಸರು : Ramegowda H C

(b) ವಯಸ್ಸು : 33 (c) ವೃತ್ತಿ: : Govt. official non-gazetted

(d) ಧರ್ಮ : Hindu (e) ಜಾತಿ -- : VOKKALIGA

(h) ದೂರವಾಣಿ : 8050345046 (j)ರಾಷ್ಟ್ರೀಯತೆ : India

(j) ಪಾಸ್ ಪೋರ್ಟ್ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ : ನೀಡಿದ ದಿನಾಂಕ :

(k) ವಿಳಾಸ :

FST Leader,

(1) ಲಿಂಗ :

Male

164-Gandhi Nagar

Constituency, Beng

aluru, Bengaluru

City, Karnataka

(m) ಪಿರ್ಯಾದುದಾರ ಖುದ್ದಾಗಿ ನೋಡಿದ್ದರೆ ಅಥವಾ ಕೇಳಿಸಿಕೊಂಡಿದ್ Seen

6. ಗೊತ್ತಿರುವ / ಅನುಮಾನಿತ/ಅಪರಿಚಿತ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಿಯ ಪೂರ್ತಿ ವಿವರಗಳು

SI.No.	ಹೆಸರು / ತಂದೆಯ ಹೆಸರು / ಜಾತಿ / ವಿಳಾಸ	ವಿಧ	ವ್ಯಕ್ತಿಯ ವಿಧ	ಲಿಂಗ	ವಯಸ್ಸು	ವೃತ್ತಿ
1	Vijayendra B Y(A1) ,BJP Party State Pressident, Karnataka,Malleshawaram Bengaluru City, Karnataka-560003	Accused	Adult	Male		Politicians
2	BJP4Karnataka Official Twiter Handle Person(A2) ,MalleshwaramBengaluru City, Karnataka	Accused	Adult	Male		

7. ನೊಂದವರ ವಿವರಗಳು

SI. No	ಹೆಸರು	ವಿಳಾಸ	ಗಾಯದ ವಿಧ	ಲಿಂಗ	ವಯಸ್ಸು	ವೃತ್ತಿ
1						

8. ಕಳುವಾಗಿರುವ / ಬಾಗಿಯಾಗಿರುವ ಸ್ವತ್ತುಗಳ ವಿವರಗಳು

SI.No	Property Type	Item description	Estimated Value (in Rs.)
1			

ಕಳುವಾಗಿರುವ / ಬಾಗಿಯಾಗಿರುವ ಸ್ವತ್ತುಗಳು ಮೌಲ್ಯ :

- 9. ಪಂಚನಾಮ ವರದಿ / ಯು.ಡಿ. ಕೇಸ್. ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ :
- 10. ಪ್ರಥಮ ವರ್ತಮಾನ ವರದಿಯ ವಿವರಗಳು

ಈ ಕೇಸಿನ ಸಂಕ್ಷಿಪ್ತ ಸಾರಾಂಶವೇನೆಂದರೆ, ಫಿರ್ಯಾದುದಾರರಾದ ಶ್ರೀ ಪ್ರಜ್ವಲ್ ಟಿ ಆರ್, ಫ್ಲೈಯುಂಗ್ ಸ್ವಾಡ್ ಲೇಡರ್, ಗಾಂಧಿ ನಗರ ವಿಧಾನ ಸಭಾ ಕೇತ್ರ-164, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ನಗರ ರವರು ಠಾಣೆಗೆ ಹಾಜರಾಗಿ ನೀಡಿದ ದೂರು ಏನೆಂದರೆ, ದಿನಾಂಕ: 05.05.2024 ರಂದು ಹುದ್ಯಾದ್ನ 2.00 ಗಂಟೆ ಸಮಯದಲ್ಲಿ ಎಂ.ಸಿ.ಸಿ ನೋಡಲ್ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳು ಹಾಗೂ ಎ.ಆರ್,ಹಿ ರವರು ಒಂದು ಪತ್ರವನ್ನು ಕಳುಹಿಸಿದ್ದು, ಸದರಿ ಪತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿ BJP4 ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ "X" ಟ್ವೀಟರ್ ಮೀಡಿಯಾ ಖಾತೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ದಿನಾಂಕ: 04.05.2024 ರಂದು ಸಂಜೆ 5.23 ಗಂಟೆಗೆ ಒಂದು ಅನಿಮೇಷನ್ ವಿಡಿಯೋ ಅನ್ನು ಪೋಸ್ಟ್ ಮಾಡಿರುತ್ತಾರೆ, An Animation showing 3 Egg in the nest representing SC, ST, and OBC. Where one more egg is added to the nest, represention Muslims, and on hatching of those eggs, Rahul Gandhi and CM Siddaramaiah is seen feeding only the Muslim bird. Indicating favouratism towards a community. ಸದರಿ ಪೋಸ್ಟ್ ನಿಂದ ಲೋಕಸಭಾ ಚುನಾವಣೆ-2024 ರ ಮಾದರಿ ನೀತಿ ಸಂಹಿತ ಉಲ್ಲಂಘಿಸಿರುವುದು ಕಂಡು ಬಂದಿರುತ್ತದೆ, ಸದರಿ ಪೋಸ್ಟ್ ನಿಂದ ಸಾರ್ವತ್ರಿಕ ಚುನಾವಣೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಮತದಾರರ ಮೇಲೆ ಪ್ರಭಾವ ಬಿರುವಂತಾಗಿದ್ದು, ಕೋಮು ದ್ವೇಷ ಹರಡುವಂತಿದೆ, ಅದ್ದರಿಂದ ಬಿ ವೈ ವಿಜಯೇಂದ್ರ ರಾಜ್ಯಾಧ್ಯಕ್ಷರು, ಬಿಜೆಪಿ, ಮಲ್ಲೇಶ್ವರ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ನಗರ ಮತ್ತು BJP4 Karnataka X Twitter ಖಾತೆಯನ್ನು ನಿರ್ವಹಣೆ ಮಾಡುವವರ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಕಾನೂನು ಕ್ರಮ ಜರುಗಿಸಲು ನೀಡಿದ ದೂರು ಇತ್ಯಾದಿ,

11. (a) ತೆಗೆದುಕೊಂಡ ಕ್ರಮ:

Investigation

- (b) ಪ್ರ.ವ.ವರದಿಯನ್ನು ಪಿರ್ಯಾದಿಯವರಿಗೆ ಅವರದೆ ಭಾಷೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ವಿವರಿಸಿ, ಓದಿ ಹೇಳಲಾಗಿದೆ ಅದರ ಪ್ರತಿಯನ್ನು ಪುಕಟ್ಟೆಯಾಗಿ ಕೊಡಲಾಗಿದೆ? : Yes
- (c) ಪೊಲೀಸ್ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಯು ತನಿಖೆಗೆ ಸ್ಥಳಕ್ಕೆ ಧಾವಿಸದಿದ್ದಲ್ಲಿ ಅಥವಾ ತನಿಖೆ ಮಾಡಲು ನಿರಾಕರಿಸಿದಲ್ಲಿ ಕಲಂ 157 ಸಿ.ಆರ್.ಪಿ.ಸಿ ಯ ಕಲಂ (ಎ)ಅಥವಾ (ಬಿ)ಯಡಿ ಕಾರಣವನ್ನು ದಾಖಲಿಸಬೇಕು. Visited

12. ಪಿರ್ಯಾದಿಯ ಸಹಿ/ ಹೆಬ್ಬೆರೆಳಿನ ಗುರುತು

Projuct Da

ನ್ಯಾಯಾಲಯಕ್ಕೆ ಕಳುಹಿಸಿದ ದಿನಾಂಕ ಮತ್ತು ಸಮಯ : 05/05/2024 17:30:00

14. ನ್ಯಾಯಾಲಯಕ್ಕೆ ತೆಗೆದುಕೊಂಡು ಹೋದ ಪಿಸಿ/ ಹೆಚ್.ಸಿ : RAMANNA , PC 14204

ಓದಿ ಹೇಳಲಾಗಿ ಕೇಳಲಾಗಿ ಸರಿಯಿದೆ

ಠಾಣಾಧಿಕಾರಿಯ ಸಹಿ

ర్వంగ్స్ జ్యోలున్ ఇశ్వేశ్వేగ్ మల్లక్మనం జ్యోలున్ రాజి జిగారుకు—56003

కుడ్) న్రక్కడే. బ్యూర్ జ్యాయింగ్ మ్హైద్ జువహాలుడ్ గాంధినాగా ఎధావానాలు క్రేట్రే - ఆగ్. జారుగుల కేటర్, ఆగ్రామాలు క్రైత్రే మార్మదారు: 7050 345046

ನೂಸ್ವತ್ತೆ

స్ట్రేట్లో కర్మిక్ కామాక్ష్మాన్ గాండ్లు మక్కుడ్డా స్ట్రేట్లో లాగా కామాక్ష్మాన్ కామాక్ష్మాన్లు ఆక్ట్మాన్లు కామాక్ష్మాన్లు మండ్లాక్ష్మాన్లు .

ముల్మడ్ ఎశ్యేత్త నెయిం ఇయికి, ప్రొడ్డార్ ఎళ్, నెలియే యాకుముగ్ ఇలాను దుల్మడ్ అడ్డాన్లు క్రిట్ కాని ఆశ్రీ కిగ్రామ్ జాని మాలు కిరిమ్ క్రిట్లి మాలు ప్రామిట్ల ఇండ్లి ఇండ్లి మాలు త్రింత దునినుల్ స్ట్రింట్లో త్రింట్లు ప్రాటిట్లే ఇండ్లిని శ్రీంట్లో మాలు త్రింత దునినుల్ స్ట్రింట్లో కి. పె.ఎస్.పి ప్రాలగోని చిందిన చిత్సంకరుగుంగి ఈ కి.కి ఎండి ఆర్ కిమాయ్ రేకాళు సాడ్టరిస్తుంటేంద

A grevers yoursend out you the the transport of the present of the

Brief Destription of Animatina Vidus.

An Animation Mariny 3 togs in The Pert representing of, ST. & 18C. Where one name by in odded in the Part, representing Muslims, & on hoteling of The Eys, Rahad Gardhi & CM Siddersk march in been feeding only The

Community.

Project OS/05/2024
[PEATWALTL,
FST leader.
2 pmto 10pm Semion,

Gardhragara AC

Oleta No DPAR/CEO/SMMC/ 75/2024 Deted: 05:05: 2024 O Urgent menurandum of Str Randupsigh Surjewela M.P, ENC, New Delhi-110013 dated: 04/05/2024.



GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

Cybercrime Division

And

Cybercrime Police Station

CID HEADQUARTERS

No.1, Carlton House, Palace Road, Bengaluru-560001.

(L) +91-80-22094565 e-mail: ccps.kar@nic.in,

Date: 05-05-2024

Notice

(U/s:79(3)(b) of Information Technology Act 2008)

To. Legal Manager, X Corp. 1355 Market Street, Suite 900 San Francisco, CA 94103

Sir/Madam.

Sub:

Directions to remove/takedown the content – reg.

Ref:

- 1. Election committon e-mail Dated:05-05-2024.
- 2. Letter no:1(4)/2020-CLES-1 of Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Govt of India dated: 31/10/2023
- 3. Government of Karnataka Order No HD 23 PCB 2024 Bengaluru, Dated: 21-02-2024.

* * * * *

With respect to the above reference 3, the Superintendent of Police, Cyber Crime Division, CID, Karnataka has been designated as State Nodal Officer for the purpose of disabling/taking down the unlawful content online. Further your attention is drawn towards the e-mail communication of Election Commission vide above reference-1, which is attached herewith for kind reference. Election Commission has directed to remove the alleged content from internet as it violates Model Code of Conduct (MCC) enforced during Loka Sabha Elections 2024.

In this regard, you are hereby directed to take down the content under the following URL/ Links with immediate effect, as the content is in violation of Section 123(3) of RP Act, 1951. For legal citations pertaining to the offensive contents, kindly refer the attached documents of the Office of the Chief Electoral Officer, Karnataka.

URL/ link:

https://twitter.com/BJP4Karnataka/status/1786725873334256103?t=Fdn3n1X CTNs84ScAj F61w&s=08

Your attention is drawn to Section 79(3)(b) of Information Technology Act and rule 3(1)(d) of The Information Technology (Intermediary Guidelines and Digital Media Ethics Code) Rules 2021 non-compliance of which may attract legal action.

Yours truly,

Superintendent of Police,

Cyber Crime Division, CID, Bengaluru,

Karnataka INDIA Superintendent of Police

Cyber Crime Division, C.I.D., Bengaluru.